resources through an approved tariff rider or in base rates. 

The EUEA and EE Rule provide that funding for EE/LM program costs be set at no less 
than three percent and no more than five percent of customer bills – excluding gross receipts 
taxes and franchise and right-of-way access fees – or seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) per 
customer per calendar year, whichever is less, for customer classes with the opportunity to 
participate.  SPS’s proposed EE Rider is applicable to all of SPS’s New Mexico retail rate 
schedules, subject to the statutory cap and exemptions. In accordance with the EUEA and the EE